
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 20 April 2010 at 2.00 pm 
 

County Hall, Oxford, OX11ND 
 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors 
 

Keith R. Mitchell CBE - Leader 

David Robertson - Deputy Leader 

Arash Fatemian - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Ian Hudspeth - Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure 

Jim Couchman - Cabinet Member for Finance & Property 

Kieron Mallon - Cabinet Member for Police & Policy Co-Ordination 

Louise Chapman - Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & 
Families 

Michael Waine - Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement 

Rodney Rose - Cabinet Member for Transport 

Mrs J. Heathcoat - Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities 

 
The Agenda is attached.  Decisions taken at the meeting 

will become effective at the end of the working day on 28 April 2010 
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

Copies of this Notice, Agenda and supporting papers are circulated 
to all Members of the County Council. 

 
Date of next meeting: 18 May 2010 

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive April 2010 
  
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead 

Tel: (01865) 810262; E-Mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any m
[...]
nancial Manager Tel: (01865) 323981 

 
Report By: Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer (CA6) 

 
This is the eleventh financial monitoring report for the 2009/10 financial year and covers 
the period up to the end of February 2010.  It includes projections for revenue, 
balances, reserves and capital monitoring.The report sets out explanations where the 



- 2 - 
 

 

forecast revenue outturn is significantly different from the budget along with proposals 
to recover the position where appropriate. 
 
The in – year Directorate forecast is an overspend of +£3.619m.  After taking account 
of  calls on balances (pending or to be approved) it is expected that the overspend 
reported this month will reduce to +£0.884m or +0.24% of the budget by year end.    
 
The current position for general balances is set out in Annex 5 and shows a forecast of 
£10.578m after taking account of agreed and proposed requests for supplementary 
estimates.  After taking into account the forecast Directorate overspend adjusted for 
supplementary estimates requested to date the consolidated revenue balances forecast 
is £9.321m. 
 
The capital monitoring position set out in the report shows forecast expenditure for 
2009/10 of £86.1m (excluding schools), a decrease of £3.7m compared to the latest 
capital programme. 
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) note the report; 
 
(b) approve the supplementary estimate request of £0.060m in relation to 

legal fees over £0.025m in Annex 2f and paragraph 68; 
 
(c) note the increase of £1.081m in the provisional allocation for the 

Personal Care at Home Grant for 2010/11 as set out in paragraph 97; 
 
(d) note the removal of £0.6m Green Book pay inflation from 2010/11 

budgets as shown in Annex 8 and paragraph 98 & 99; 
 
(e) note the addition to Council budgets of £0.1m Teachers’ pay inflation as 

set out in paragraph 100; and 
 
(f) agree the virements to Children, Young People & Families budgets for 

2010/11 as set out in Annex 9 and paragraph 101. 
  

 

7. Progress Report on Children Looked After and Leaving Care (Pages 93 - 
102) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Children, Young People & Families 
Forward Plan Ref: 2009/232 
Contact: Fran Fonseca, Strategic Lead CLA Tel: (01865) 323098  
  
Report By: Director for Children, Young People & Families (CA7) 

 
This is one of a number of regular reports to Cabinet and Council on its role as legal 
"Corporate Parent" to the Children and Young People Looked After by the Council, and 
those Leaving Care to live independently. 
 
The report addresses Council-wide improvements in Corporate Parenting, including 



- 3 - 
 

 

enhanced accountability for this highly vulnerable group. It also reports on the progress 
and challenges posed in caring for the County's most vulnerable young people. 
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) continue to support  the Corporate Parenting Strategy; 

(b) note the information on outcomes for our Looked After Children, and 
the service performance measures; and  

(c) take note that a revised placement strategy is expected to return to 
Cabinet in June 2010. 

  
 

8. Appointments to Outside Bodies (Pages 103 - 104) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Leader 
Forward Plan Ref: 2010/037 
Contact: Tony Cloke, Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services Tel (01865) 
815314; Sue Whitehead, Committee Services Manager Tel (01865) 810262 
 
Report by Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services (CA8). 
 
To consider an appointment to the Learning Disability Partnership Board. . 
 
Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to agree the appointment of a member to be the 
co-chairman of the Learning Disability Partnership on the same basis as 
other appointments to Standing Advisory Bodies.  
 

9. Forward Plan and Future Business (Pages 105 - 106) 
 

 Cabinet Member: All 
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead, Committee Services Manager (01865 810262) 
 
The Cabinet Procedure Rules provide that the business of each meeting at the Cabinet 
is to include “updating of the Forward Plan and proposals for business to be conducted 
at the following meeting”.   Items from the Forward Plan for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet appear in the Schedule at CA9.  This includes any updated 
information relating to the business for those meetings that has already been identified 
for inclusion in the next Forward Plan update. 

 
The Schedule is for noting, but Cabinet Members may also wish to take this opportunity 
to identify any further changes they would wish to be incorporated in the next Forward 
Plan update.  

 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the items currently identified for 
forthcoming meetings. 
 

  
 



- 4 - 
 

 

10. Delegated Powers of the Chief Executive (Pages 107 - 108) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Leader 
Forward Plan Ref: 2009/250 
Contact: Sue Whitehead, Committee Services Manager, Tel: (01865) 810262 
 
Schedule attached (CA10) reporting on a quarterly basis any executive decisions taken 
by the Chief Executive under the specific powers and functions delegated to her under 
the terms of Part 7.4 of the Council's Constitution. 
 
Item not for scrutiny call in.  
 

 
 



 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 16 March 2010 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 4.28 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE – in the Chair 
 Councillor David Robertson (Deputy Chairman) 

Councillor Jim Couchman 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Rodney Rose 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

 Councillor Zoe Patrick (Agenda Item 6) 
Councillor David Turner (Agenda Item 7) 
Councillor Anne Purse (Agenda Items 8 & 12) 
Councillor Liz Brighouse, OBE (Agenda Item 9) 
Councillor John Goddard (Agenda Item 13) 
Councillor Jean Fooks (Agenda Item 15) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Chief Executive, S. Whitehead (Democratic Services) 
 

Part of Meeting  
Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6. K. Wilcox (Financial Planning) 
7. Head of Transport, J. Disley (Transport Policy & 

Strategy) 
8. Director for Environment & Economy, I. Walker 

(Sustainable Development) 
9, 10 & 11 K. Griffin (Commissioning, Performance & Quality 

Assurance ) 
12. Head of Transport, M. Kraftl (Transport) 
13. Deputy Chief Fire Officer, M. Crapper (Fire & Rescue) 
14. Director for Environment & Economy, D. Waller 

(Sustainable Development) 
15. Corporate Performance and Review Manager 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



CA3 
 

 
23/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Agenda Item. 2) 
 
Councillor Michael Waine declared a personal interest in respect of item 11, 
as a school governor at Cooper School, Bicester.  
 

24/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2010 were approved and 
signed.  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2010 were approved and signed 
subject to the addition of apologies for absence being recorded for 
Councillors Heathcoat and Robertson. 
 

25/10 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 
 
Councillor Jean Fooks had given notice of the following question to the 
Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement: 
 
(1)‘Noting that Lower Wolvercote children will be given priority from 
September 2011 at Wolvercote School, what steps will he be taking to 
ensure that there will be sufficient places for all children living in North Oxford 
to be given a school place at their nearest school or at another within walking 
distance?’ 
 
Councillor Michael Waine replied that he and Roy Leach, Strategic Lead, 
School Organisation & Pl
[...]
uld be found to fund 
the proposals that had the backing of Governors. 
 
Councillor Michael Waine replied that he was looking forward to meeting with 
those concerned this evening at a meeting that had already been arranged. 
Roy Leach, Strategic Lead, School Organisation & Planning had worked 
extremely hard to find a solution and the rules changes had gone through the 
proper processes for reviewing the Code for admissions. The changes 
proposed came into the system once the year process had begun.  
 
He referred to reports in the local press which had been misleading. 
Oxfordshire was above the national average for meeting preferences but 
there would always be some parents who got none of their preferences. 

Page 5



CA3 
 

Other wise there would be excess capacity in the school system which 
central government was keen to minimise. He accepted that there were hot 
spots that meant real issues for parents. He referred to the situation in 
Banbury which was another hot spot. Of 19 cases there 10 had not chosen a 
Banbury school, 3 made a single preference and 2 a double preference. 
Parents putting only one preference that could not be met went to the bottom 
of the list in terms of allocating places. He added that the current allocations 
were an offer and were not an attempt to tell parents what they should do. 
There would be a full appraisal after 26 March and he expected that the 
position could change significantly. He hoped that the local press would be 
able to support parents by underlining these messages. 
 

27/10 FINANCIAL MONITORING - MARCH 2010  
(Agenda Item. 6) 
 
Cabinet received the tenth financial monitoring report (CA6) for the 2009/10 
financial year, covering the period up to the end of January 2010.  It included 
projections for revenue, balances, reserves and capital monitoring. 
 
The total in – year Directorate forecast was an overspend of +£4.459m or 
+1.19% of the latest budget.     
    
The current position for general balances showed a forecast of £10.638m 
after taking account of agreed and proposed requests for supplementary 
estimates.  After taking into account the forecast Directorate overspend 
adjusted for supplementary estimates requested to date the consolidated 
revenue balances forecast was £9.154m. 
 
Councillor Zoé Patrick referred to the supplementary estimate being 
requested and queried whether this sum was sufficient in view of the number 
of pot holes to be mended. Councillor Rose replied that as the snow melted a 
sum of had been made available to allow reactive repairs but it was always 
envisaged that more work would be required as the full extent of the damage 
became known. 
 
The Leader in noting the current position welcomed that the PCT had been 
able to address their commitment to the pooled budgets. The Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People & Families, welcomed Meera Spillett, as 
the new Director for Children, Young People & Families and commented that 
she was already taking steps to ensure that the Directorate was close to 
budget. 
 
RESOLVED:   to: 
 
(a) note the report; and 

 
(b) approve the supplementary estimate request of £0.425m in relation to 

winter maintenance in Annex 2f and paragraph 45 and 46.  
 

Page 6



CA3 
 

28/10 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 2011-2030 DRAFT POLICIES  
(Agenda Item. 7) 
 
Cabinet considered a report (CA7) that outlined the progress that is being 
made in developing the new Local Transport Plan (LTP3) and informed 
members of the results of the consultation that had taken place on the draft 
policies for inclusion in the Plan.  These policies will form the basis on which 
a draft Plan will be prepared for public consultation. 
 
Councillor David Turner, Shadow Cabinet Member for Transport, referred to 
earlier suggestions for schemes and welcomed assurances given by the 
Cabinet Member that these would be re-assessed as part of the long list of 
potential schemes. He commented on the policy concerning support for 
public
[...]
S  

(Agenda Item. 17) 
 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet together with changes and additions set out in the 
schedule of addenda.  
 
RESOLVED:  to note the items currently identified for forthcoming 
meetings. 
 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 14



CAAPR2010R050.doc 

Division(s): N/A 
 
 

CABINET – 20 APRIL 2010 
 

FINANCIAL MONITORING 
 

Report by the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 

Introduction 
 

1. This report sets out the Council’s forecast financial position for the 2009/10 
financial year based on eleven months of actuals to the end of February 2010.  
It includes projections for revenue, balances, reserves and capital and a 
capital programme update.   The report sets out explanations where the 
forecast revenue outturn is significantly different from the budget along with 
proposals to recover the position where appropriate.    

 
2. The total in – year Directorate forecast is an overspend of +£3.619m or 

+0.96% of the latest budget.    After taking into account supplementary 
estimates requested in this report, those agreed in March but not yet reflected 
in the forecast due to the timing of the decision, plus the supplementary 
estimate for ICT which requires Council approval in April, the overspend 
reported this month will reduce to +£0.884m or +0.24% of the latest budget.    
This is the penultimate report for the year.  The final position for 2009/10 will 
be set out in the Provisional Outturn Report which will be considered by 
Cabinet on 22 June 2010. 

 
Original 
Budget 
2009/10 

 Latest 
Budget 
2009/10 

Forecast 
Outturn 
2009/10 

Variance 
Forecast 

Feb 
2010 

Variance 
Forecast  

Feb 
2010 

£m  £m £m £m 1 % 1 
98.277 Children, Young People & 

Families  
97.288 98.081 +0.793 +0.82 

166.800 Social & Community Services  167.113 167.885 +0.772 +0.46 
68.631 Environment & Economy 70.804 70.953 +0.149 +0.21 
29.908 Community Safety
[...]
 included increases of 2.3% from September 2009 
and 2010.  The increase for 2010 is indicative and subject to review in light of 
inflation.  Most teachers’ pay budgets will fall within the Dedicated Schools 
Grant which has the scope to cover this rise.  However, £0.1m of the total 
Green Book saving in CYP&F has been reallocated to increase the inflation 
on budgets funded by the Council from 0.5% to 2.3%. 

 
Restructuring of Budgets in Children, Young People and Families 
 

101. Annex 9 includes requests for restructuring virements in respect of the  
changes required to reflect locality working in the Children, Young People & 
Families Directorate, and where relevant to allocate cross directorate savings 
agreed by Council on 9 February 2010 to the appropriate Service Areas. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
102. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) note the report; 
 
(b) approve the supplementary estimate request of £0.060m in 

relation to legal fees over £0.025m in Annex 2f and paragraph 68; 
 

Page 31



CA6 
 
 

CAAPR2010R050.doc 

(c) note the increase of £1.081m in the provisional allocation for the 
Personal Care at Home Grant for 2010/11 as set out in paragraph 
97; 

 
(d) note the removal of £0.6m Green Book pay inflation from 2010/11 

budgets as shown in Annex 8 and paragraph 98 & 99; 
 
(e) note the addition to Council budgets of £0.1m Teachers’ pay 

inflation as set out in paragraph 100; and 
 
(f) agree the virements to CYP&F budgets for 2010/11 as set out in 

Annex 9 and paragraph 101. 
 
 
 
SUE SCANE 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
Background papers:   Directorate reports 
 
Contact Officer:  Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager  
    Tel: (01865) 323981 
 
April 2010 
 

Page 32



C
A

6
F

eb
ru

ar
y 

F
in

an
ci

al
 M

o
n

it
o

ri
n

g
 R

ep
o

rt
A

n
n

ex
 1

C
A

B
IN

E
T

 -
 2

0 
A

p
ri

l 2
01

0
B

u
d

g
et

 M
o

n
it

o
ri

n
g

O
ut

tu
rn

P
ro

fil
ed

 
A

ct
ua

l
V

ar
ia

tio
n

B
ro

u
[...]
doc 

also be viewed in the context of a low number of CLA and a lower per capita 
expenditure than our statistical neighbours and nationally. This is even more 
significant when taking into consideration our very low use of residential 
agency special schools.  

 
13. Oxfordshire is one of a group of ten authorities who continue to lobby the 

Government to recover the costs in full of providing good care and support for 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking young people and has made partial progress 
in this. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
14. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) continue to support  the Corporate Parenting Strategy; 
 
(b) note the information on outcomes for our Looked After Children, 

and the service performance measures; and  
 

(c) take note that a revised placement strategy is expected to return 
to Cabinet in June 2010 

 
 
 
FRAN FONSECA 
Joint Acting Head of Service, Children’s Social Care 
Children, Young People & Families 
 
Background papers: Annex 1:  Essential Information on Children Looked after 

and Care Leavers 
 
Contact Officer:   Fran Fonseca Tel: (01865) 323098 
 
April 2010 

Page 97



CA 
 
 

CAAPR2010R040.doc 

ANNEX 1 
 
Essential Information on the “Corporate Children” of the County Council 2010 
 
Looked after children at 31st January 2010 
How many children are looked after by your council, whether on a care order 
or through voluntary arrangements? 
What is their ethnic and cultural background? 
 
Children Looked After F M Tot   
Total Number LA 181 260 441   
Under 1 13 11 24 5.4% 
Aged 1-4 35 31 66 15.0% 
Aged 5-9 27 32 59 13.4% 
Aged 10-15 (indigenous) 61 88 149 33.8% 
Aged 10-15 (UASCs)  0 20 20 4.5% 
Aged 16+ (indigenous) 44 53 97 22.0% 
Aged 16+ (UASCs) 1 25 26 5.9% 
     
Legal Status     

C1 - Interim Care Order 56 38 94 21.3% 
C2 - Full Care Order 55 82 137 31.1% 
D1 - Freeing Order Granted  0  0 0 0.0% 
E1 - Placement Order Granted 13 12 25 5.7% 
J1 – On remand, or committed for trial or 
sentence, and accommodated
[...]
ion to the storage of petroleum spirit and explosives in 
Buckinghamshire in return for a fee. 

Cabinet Member 
for Safer & 
Stronger 
Communities, 
2010/050 

§ Firefighters Personal Protective Equipment (Fire Kit) 
To agree the Contract Procedure Rules Exemption report 
permitting extension of current contract for Firefighters personal 
protective equipment (Fire Kit). 

Cabinet Member 
for Safer & 
Stronger 
Communities, 
2010/069 

 
Democratic Services 
 
April 2010 
 

Page 106



Cabinet 
20 April 2010 

Delegated Powers of the Chief Executive 
 
Schedule attached reporting on a quarterly basis any executive decisions 
taken by the Chief Executive under the specific powers and functions 
delegated to her under the terms of Part 7.4 of the Council's Constitution. 

Date Subject  Decision  Reason for Urgency 

3/032010 Community 
Health 
Oxfordshire – 
Provision of 
Targetted Mental 
Health in 
Schools 

 Approved an 
exemption from the 
full tendering 
requirements of the 
Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules 

 To ensure participation 
in the national pilot of 
targeted mental health 
in schools. 

3/03/2010 Oxfordshire and 
Buckinghamshire 
Mental 
Healthcare Trust 

Provision of 
Targetted Mental 
Health in 
Schools 

 Approved an 
exemption from the 
full tendering 
requirements of the 
Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules 

 To ensure participation 
in the national pilot of 
targeted mental health 
in schools. 

10/03/2010 Provision of 
Learning 
Disability 
Contracted Day 
Services 

 Approved an 
exemption from the 
full tendering 
requirements of the 
Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules 

 To put interim 
arrangements in place 
during the transition to 
a framework agreement 
for the provision of day 
services. 

23/03/2010 Specialist Child 
and Adolescent 
Mental Health 
Service 

 Approved an 
exemption from the 
full tendering 
requirements of the 
Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules 

 To put an interim 
arrangement in place to 
ensure integrated an

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 20 April 2010 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 2.35 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE – in the Chair 
 Councillor David Robertson (Deputy Chairman) 

Councillor Arash Fatemian 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
Councillor Jim Couchman 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
Councillor Michael Waine 
Councillor Rodney Rose 
Councillor Mrs J. Heathcoat 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

 Councillor Zoé Patrick (Agenda Item 8) 
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Chief Executive, S. Whitehead (Corporate Core) 
 

Part of Meeting  

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6. K. Wilcox (Financial Planning),  

K. Jurczyszyn (Financial Planning) 
7. Interim Head of Service for Children and Families,         

F. Fonseca (Children, Young People & Families)  
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 



CA3 
 

 
39/10 CABINET MEMBERSHIP  

 
The Leader of the Council welcomed Councillors Fatemian and Mallon to the 
Cabinet in their roles as Cabinet Member for Adult Services and for Police & 
Policy Coordination respectively and welcomed Councillor Jim Couchman in 
his changed role as Cabinet Member for Finance & Property. 
 

40/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2010 were approved and 
signed. 
 

41/10 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 
 
Councillor John Goddard had given notice of the following question to the 
Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

“When does the Cabinet Member expect to receive the delayed business 
plan from the new Cogges Manor Farm Trust and how will its independently 
assessed viability be assured?” 

Councillor Judith Heathcoat: 

“The business plan was not delayed. We are expecting it next month. This 
will be subject to careful scrutiny by all the relevant officers including finance. 
Their advice will be taken account of and reflected in the public report that 
will come forward for consideration by members.” 

 
Councillor Janet Godden had given notice of the following question to the 
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families: 

“The Virtual School (referred to at Item 7, para 5 bullet point 2 & para 9, 2nd 
bullet point from end) must now have been in existence for about five years, 
unless it was disbanded and restarted. It would be interesting to know how it 
has performed during that time, and how many pupils it has currently (school 
year 09-10)?” 

Councillor Louise Chapman: 

• “Specific support for Children Looked After began in 2003 with the 
appointment of one member of staff and has grown over time. The full 
Virtual School has been in operation for six terms with the 
appointment of a Head in September 2008. 

 

• On 19 April 2010 there were 380 students on the school roll.  Due to 
the nature of the Looked after population this is subject to significant 
in year fluctuation. For example 235 young people have entered and 
another 211 have exited care between March 2009 and 2010.  



CA3 
 

 

• The educational achievement remains a challenge at key stage 2 and 
4 with attendance being an issue - we are currently performing around 
our statistical neighbour at key stage 4 average and below at key 
stage 2, although again this is subject to change.  

• The attendance issues have been caused in part by lack of education 
provision and by late entries to care of young people with very 
troubled histories.  

• There are a range of strategies in place to increase the amount of 
provision for CYP with special educational needs and training 
programmes in place for designated teachers, social workers and 
foster carers to support re-engagement and regular school 
attendance. Structural changes to the Virtual school and inclusion 
teams will also mean a more local focus on Children Looked After 
within areas which should also increase the support to CYP and their 
networks. .   

• The cohorts are small between key stage 2 and 4. At key stage 2 
varying between 11 and 16 and at Key stage 4 between 40 and 50 
and therefore results as a percentage are subject to wide variation.   

• In recent years (since 2005) the percentage of the cohort attaining 1 
GCSE or GNVQ has been consistently high and in line with the 
national average.  The exception to this being in 2008. 

• 5A*-G peaked in 2007 at 63% and 2009 it was 46% which 
represented an increase of 7% on 2008 figures 

• In 2009, 5+ A*-C improved by 5% from 10 to 15%, which is above the 
National average for 2008 and 5+ A*-C including English and Maths 
by +3% from 5% - 8%.  15% represents only 7 children.” 

Councillor Janet Godden had given notice of the following questions to the 
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families: 

“The number of voluntarily accommodated children seems high (annex 1, V2 
under Legal status). Please can you tell me whether this is going up or down 
over time, or is steady state?”  

 

Councillor Louise Chapman: 

• “The number of voluntarily accommodated children has risen by 8%, 
as a proportion of the total CLA, since 2007. This is lower than 
numbers for our statistical neighbours. Oxon’s overall numbers of 
CLA/10,000 remains below our statistical neighbours.     

• The proportion of 16+ in care has increased with more CYP staying 
on in education and wanting to remain looked after for longer. This is 
in line with expectations of the 2008 CA and new case law, entitling 



CA3 
 

homeless young people aged 16 and 17 to full accommodation and 
support. 

• Wherever possible the Local Authority tries to work in partnership with 
parents. We believe that wherever possible children are best placed 
within their own family environment. Where this is not possible we will 
seek to safeguard the welfare of children by voluntary agreement with 
parents or we will seek court agreement under care proceedings and 
then help these CYP exit the care system to permanent placements 
when ever possible.  

 
42/10 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  

(Agenda Item. 5) 
 
The following requests to address the meeting had been agreed: 
 
Speaker Item 
Councillor Zoé Patrick 8. Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 
 

43/10 FINANCIAL MONITORING - APRIL 2010  
(Agenda Item. 6) 
 
Cabinet considered the eleventh financial monitoring report for the 2009/10 
financial year covering the period up to the end of February 2010.  It included 
projections for revenue, balances, reserves and capital monitoring.  
 
The in – year Directorate forecast was an overspend of +£3.619m.  After 
taking account of calls on balances (pending or to be approved) it was 
expected that the overspend reported this month would reduce to +£0.884m 
or +0.24% of the budget by year end.    
 
The current position for general balances showed a forecast of £10.578m 
after taking account of agreed and proposed requests for supplementary 
estimates.  After taking into account the forecast Directorate overspend 
adjusted for supplementary estimates requested to date the consolidated 
revenue balances forecast was £9.321m. 
 
Cabinet noted an amended annex 8, and considered annex 9, which was 
marked to follow on the original agenda.  
Cabinet also considered a supplementary report and recommendations 
relating to adjustments to the 2010/11 budget concerning Personal Care at 
Home Grant for 2010/11 and the write off of a bad debt. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance & Property highlighted three areas that 
continued as pressure points. Children’s placements were still rising; young 
unaccompanied asylum seekers was beginning to see a resolution but the 
underlying problem of lack of proper resourcing by central government 
remained; and ICT was a known difficulty where action was being taken. He 
also referred to pooled budgets that were likely to end up close to budget 



CA3 
 

following the funding from the PCT. However he continued to be concerned 
about some of the underlying structure, and would continue to monitor 
closely seeking additional information. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families confirmed that 
the issues around young unaccompanied asylum seekers were a national 
problem and Councils had lobbied government with some limited success. 
Children’s placements were demand led and social worker’s made decisions 
based on the best interests of the County’s vulnerable youngsters. A 
successful bid had been made with regard to foster caring initiatives and she 
would be discussing this with the Chief finance officer to explore options to 
invest to save. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement referred to steps being taken 
around the schools repairs and maintenance budgets. 
 
The Deputy Leader confirmed that steps were being taken to address the 
ICT overspend but that the budget would remain pretty tight. 
 
RESOLVED:   to: 
 
(a) note the report; 
 
(b) approve the supplementary estimate request of £0.060m in 

relation to legal fees over £0.025m in Annex 2f and paragraph 68; 
 
(c) note the latest position relating to the Personal Care at Home bill; 
 
(d) agree the write off of a bad debt of £16,456 as set out in paragraph 

73 and 74; 
 
(e) note the increase of £1.081m in the provisional allocation for the 

Personal Care at Home Grant for 2010/11 as set out in paragraph 
97; 

 
(f) note the removal of £0.6m Green Book pay inflation from 2010/11 

budgets as shown in Annex 8 and paragraph 98 & 99; 
 
(g) note the addition to Council budgets of £0.1m Teachers’ pay 

inflation as set out in paragraph 100; and 
 
(h) agree the virements to Children, Young People & Families budgets 

for 2010/11 as set out in Annex 9 and paragraph 101. 
  



CA3 
 

 
 
 

44/10 PROGRESS REPORT ON CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER AND 
LEAVING CARE  
(Agenda Item. 7) 
 
Cabinet considered one of regular reports that came to Cabinet on its role as 
legal "Corporate Parent" to the Children and Young People Looked After by 
the Council, and those Leaving Care to live independently. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families in introducing 
the report highlighted the work of the Children in Care Council who were 
holding their own Conference in June 2010. She also referred to the work of 
the Corporate Parenting Panel in carrying out inspections of Children’s 
Homes which had led to a number of issues being addressed. She thanked 
members for their involvement. The Pledge made by Cabinet had had 
positive results with computers being provided to youngsters who were very 
positive about the benefits gained. She paid tribute to the virtual school who 
did an outstanding job. 
 
The Cabinet Member also referred to the challenge in relation to childrens’ 
placements and steps taken to ensure that the service provided was better 
than good. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement added that schools and 
governors were reminded of their corporate parenting responsibilities. 
Schools had a specific staff member, there were individual education plans 
and schools worked successfully through and with others in the virtual 
school. 
 
RESOLVED:   to: 
 
(a) continue to support  the Corporate Parenting Strategy; 

 
(b) note the information on outcomes for our Looked After Children, 

and the service performance measures; and  
 

(c) take note that a revised placement strategy is expected to return to 
Cabinet in June 2010. 

 
45/10 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

(Agenda Item. 8) 
 
Cabinet considered a report on an appointment to the Learning Disability 
Partnership Board.  
 
Councillor Zoe Patrick, Leader of the Opposition, suggested Councillor Janet 
Godden for the role, noting that she had at one time been Co-Chairman and 
that she had all the necessary skills and experience for the post. 



CA3 
 

 
The Leader thanked Councillor Patrick for her suggestion and commented 
that he did not doubt Councillor Godden’s skills. However he was proposing 
Councillor Neil Owen who also had the necessary skills and would represent 
the administration . 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families suggested that 
if it were possible she would have no objection to Councillor Godden 
deputising for Councillor Owen. 
 
RESOLVED:   to agree the appointment of Councillor Neil 
Owen to be the co-chairman of the Learning Disability Partnership on the 
same basis as other appointments to Standing Advisory Bodies.  
 
 

46/10 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 9) 
 
The Cabinet considered a list of items (CA9) for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet together with changes and additions set out in the 
schedule of addenda.  
 
RESOLVED:  to note the items currently identified for forthcoming 
meetings. 
 
 

47/10 DELEGATED POWERS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
(Agenda Item. 10) 
 
RESOLVED:  to note the details of the executive decisions taken by 
the Chief Executive under the specific powers and functions delegated to her 
under the terms of Part 7.4 of the Council's Constitution and set out on the 
schedule to the agenda item. 
 
 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


